

No. 21-954

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR.,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ILLINOIS, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, HAWAII, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,
NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK,
OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, AND VERMONT AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALEX HEMMER
Deputy Solicitor General

PRIYANKA GUPTA
Assistant Attorney General

** Counsel of Record*

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General

State of Illinois

JANE ELINOR NOTZ*

Solicitor General

100 West Randolph St.
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5376
jane.notz@ilag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The Decision Below Rests On A Deeply Flawed Understanding Of The Executive Branch’s Parole Power. | 4 |
| A. Congress has granted the executive branch broad authority to parole noncitizens into the United States on a case-by-case basis.... | 5 |
| B. The executive branch has exercised its parole authority for decades in a wide range of contexts, including to establish large-scale programs. | 10 |
| C. The court of appeals erred in adopting an excessively narrow reading of the executive branch’s parole power. | 17 |
| II. The Decision Below Harms Amici States And Their Community Members. | 21 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Greater Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995). | 6, 7 |
| <i>Matter of H-N-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1039 (B.I.A. 1999) | 28 |
| Statutes and Regulations | |
| 6 U.S.C. § 251 | 6 |
| 8 U.S.C. | |
| § 1101 | 1, 4 |
| § 1182 | <i>passim</i> |
| § 1225 | 4 |
| 8 C.F.R. | |
| § 212.5 | 7, 8, 18 |
| § 274a.12 | 24 |
| Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 | 6 |
| <i>Cuban Family Reunification Parole Program</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 65,588-01 (Nov. 21, 2007) | 11 |
| <i>Filipino World War II Veterans Parole Policy</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 28,097-02 (May 9, 2016) | 11 |

Implementation of Haitian Family Reunification Parole Program, 79 Fed. Reg. 75,581-01 (Dec. 18, 2014)..... 11, 13

Removal of International Entrepreneur Parole Program, 86 Fed. Reg. 25,809 (May 11, 2021)..... 15

Docketed Cases

Texas v. Biden,
No. 2:22-cv-00014 (N.D. Tex.) 21

Texas v. Biden,
No. 21-10806 (5th Cir.)..... 23, 27

Other Authorities

2003 Yearbook of Immigration Statistics, Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Off. of Immigr. Stats. (Sept. 2004), <https://bit.ly/3Iy1SKi>..... 9

Adelman, Robert, et al., *Urban Crime Rates and the Changing Face of Immigration: Evidence Across Four Decades*, 15 J. of Ethnicity in Crim. Just. 52 (2017)..... 27

Advance Parole, U.S. Customs & Border Protection, <https://bit.ly/3szubm4> (last updated July 22, 2019)..... 16

Afridi, Lena & Diana Drogaris, *The Forgotten Tenants: New York City’s Immigrant Small Business Owners*, Ass’n for Neighborhood Hous. Dev. (Mar. 6, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3tms9F7> 26

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Aliens Employed in the U.S. – Social Security Taxes</i> , Internal Revenue Serv., https://bit.ly/3I0Jg4D (last updated Sept. 15, 2021) | 23 |
| Associated Press, <i>New Program Reunites Filipino World War II Vets with Family</i> , Star Advertiser (June 9, 2016), https://bit.ly/3ImAcYe | 28, 29 |
| Azoulay, Pierre, et al., <i>Immigrants to the U.S. Create More Jobs than They Take</i> , Kellogg Sch. of Mgmt. at Northwestern Univ. (Oct. 5, 2020), https://bit.ly/35KLEh | 26 |
| Bains, Chiraag, <i>Commentary: How Immigrants Make Communities Safer</i> , The Marshall Project (Feb. 28, 2017), https://bit.ly/3IxGuVH | 27 |
| Budiman, Abby, <i>Key Findings About U.S. Immi- grants</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Aug. 20, 2020), https://pewrsr.ch/3tkJuzw | 22 |
| Butcher, Kristin F. & Anne Morrison Piehl, <i>Why are Immigrants' Incarceration Rates so Low? Evi- dence on Selective Immigration, Deterrence, and Deportation</i> , Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Rsch. (July 2007), https://bit.ly/3MuifKD | 27 |
| Camarota, Steven A. & Karen Zeigler, <i>Immigration Population Hits Record 46.2 Million in November 2021</i> , Ctr. for Immigr. Stud. (Dec. 20, 2021), https://bit.ly/3MmezKS | 22 |

Central American Minors (CAM) Refugee and Parole Program, U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs., <https://www.uscis.gov/CAM> (last updated Sept. 14, 2021)..... 13

Cuban Family Reunification Parole Program, U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs., <https://bit.ly/3vv8Hc8> (last updated Oct. 22, 2020) 12

Cuban Medical Professional Parole (CMPP) Program, U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs., <https://bit.ly/3K6opOJ> (last updated Jan. 19, 2017)..... 14

Fact Sheet: Military Parole in Place, Nat’l Immigr. Forum (Oct. 7, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3HOkBQZ>... 15

Form I-131, Travel Document Applications for the Haitian Family Reunification Parole (HFRP) Program: Applications Accepted, Denied, Approved, and Pending as of December 31, 2019, U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs. (Jan. 2020), <https://bit.ly/3K88Tls>..... 12, 17

Gonzales, Roberto & Patrick Glen, *The Attorney General’s Immigration Powers Can Aid Fleeing Ukrainians*, The Hill (Mar. 11, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3qq47IX>..... 13

Greenberg, Mark, et al., *Relaunching the Central American Minors Program: Opportunities to Enhance Child Safety and Family Reunification*, Migration Pol’y Inst. (Dec. 2021), <https://bit.ly/3tcB6SL> 13

Greenstone, Michael & Adam Looney, *Policy Memo: Ten Economic Facts About Immigration*, Brookings Inst. (Sept. 2010), <https://bit.ly/3hAXoqK>.. 24

Guidance on Evidence for Certain Types of Humanitarian or Significant Public Benefit Parole Requests, U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs., <https://bit.ly/3CPUVIP> (last updated Dec. 8, 2021)..... 9

Immigrants and the Economy in California, New Am. Econ., <https://bit.ly/3tSHv4t>..... 23

Immigrants and the Economy in Illinois, New Am. Econ., <https://bit.ly/3u8FHVk> 23

Immigrants and the Economy in the United States of America, New Am. Econ., <https://bit.ly/3MZwmrw>..... 26

Immigrants are Vital to the U.S. Economy, U.S. Cong., Joint Econ. Comm. (Apr. 6, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3IFNJed> 22

Immigrants in California, Am. Immigr. Council (Aug. 6, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3ih0rET>..... 25

Immigrants in the United States, Am. Immigr. Council (Sept. 21, 2021), <https://bit.ly/35qchtd>..... 23

Immigration Parole, Cong. Rsch. Serv. (Oct. 15, 2020), <https://bit.ly/35dE6VQ> *passim*

International Entrepreneur Parole, U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs., <https://bit.ly/3K8Sldm> (last updated Sept. 15, 2021) 14

Kosen, Dan, *Immigrants as Economic Contributors: Immigrant Tax Contributions and Spending Power*, Nat'l Immigr. Forum (Sept. 6, 2018), <https://bit.ly/3CYEHab> 24

Light, Michael T., et al., *Comparing Crime Rates between Undocumented Immigrants, Legal Immigrants, and Native-born U.S. Citizens in Texas*, 117 Proceedings of the Nat'l Acad. of Scis. of the U.S.A. 32340 (Oct. 2020)..... 27

Martinez Jr., Ramiro, & Matthew T. Lee, *On Immigration and Crime*, 1 Crim. Just. 485 (2000) 27

Memorandum from Jeh Charles Johnson, Secretary of Homeland Security, to Leon Rodriguez, USCIS Director, et al. (Nov. 20, 2014), <https://bit.ly/3hGOiZA>..... 7

Memorandum from Marcy M. Forman and Victor X. Cerda, ICE, to All Special Agents in Charge (Jan. 11, 2005), <https://bit.ly/3i6KYqV> 7

Memorandum from Matthew T. Albence, ICE Executive Associate Director to All Office of Enforcement and Removal Operations Employees (Feb. 21, 2017), <https://bit.ly/3vTulXB>..... 7

Memorandum of Agreement Between USCIS, ICE, and CBP for the Purpose of Coordinating the Concurrent Exercise by USCIS, ICE, and CBP, of the Secretary’s Parole Authority Under INA § 212(d)(5)(A) With Respect to Certain Aliens Located Outside of the United States (Sept. 29, 2008), <https://bit.ly/3BYtVQQ> 6, 8

Minier, Jenny, *Immigrants Benefit the Community and Economy*, Univ. of Ky., Ctr. for Equal. and Soc. Just. (Sept. 2017), <https://bit.ly/3sE3HQG> 25

Nowrasteh, Alex, et al., *Illegal Immigration and Crime in Texas*, Cato Inst. (Oct. 13, 2020), <https://bit.ly/35NzqGb> 27

Nowrasteh, Alex & Robert Orr, *Immigration and the Welfare State: Immigrant and Native Use Rates and Benefit Levels for Means-Tested Welfare and Entitlement Programs*, Cato Inst. (May 10, 2018), <https://bit.ly/3HEoxDs> 24

Olsen-Medina, Kira & Jeanne Batalova, *Haitian Immigrants in the United States*, Migration Pol’y Inst. (Aug. 12, 2020), <https://bit.ly/34sTdtV> 14

Orrenius, Pia, *Benefits of Immigration Outweigh the Costs*, The Catalyst, George W. Bush Inst. (Spring 2016), <https://bit.ly/3MgUIfS> 26

Parole of Arriving Aliens Found to Have a Credible Fear of Persecution or Torture, U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enforcement (Dec. 8, 2009), <https://bit.ly/3q3JK43> 9, 19

| | |
|--|--------|
| Peri, Giovanni & Justin C. Wiltshire, <i>The Role of Immigrants as Essential Workers During the Covid-19 Pandemic</i> , U.C. Davis, Glob. Migration Ctr. (Apr. 27, 2020), https://bit.ly/3Jrr2uV | 25 |
| Press Release, Sen. Bob Menendez, <i>Menendez Leads Congressional Call to Reinstate Cuban Medical Professional Parole Program</i> (Dec. 4, 2017), https://bit.ly/3IyNKAH | 14 |
| <i>Restarting the Central American Minors Program</i> , U.S. Dep’t of State, Off. of the Spokesperson (Mar. 10, 2021), https://bit.ly/3hypdzO | 13, 16 |
| <i>Secretary Mayorkas Overviews U.S. Maritime Migrant Interdiction Operations</i> , Dep’t of Homeland Sec. (July 13, 2021), https://bit.ly/3IBZZwd | 11 |
| Sherman, Arloc, et al., <i>Immigrants Contribute Greatly to U.S. Economy, Despite Administration’s “Public Charge” Rule Rationale</i> , Ctr. on Budget and Pol’y Priorities (Aug. 15, 2019), https://bit.ly/3C5Z84F | 25 |
| Solomon, Dana Beth & Dasha Afanasieva, <i>U.S. Lets Ukrainians Fleeing War into the United States from Mexico</i> , Reuters (Mar. 17, 2022), https://reut.rs/3KTzTpl | 29 |
| Strayhorn, Carole Keeton, <i>Special Report: Undocumented Immigrants in Texas: A Financial Analysis of the Impact to the State Budget and Economy</i> , Off. of the Comptroller of Tex. (Dec. 2006), https://bit.ly/3hwKWbc | 24 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Taxation of Nonresident Aliens</i> , Internal Revenue Serv., https://bit.ly/3HM7xLI (last updated Feb. 24, 2022)..... | 23 |
| <i>The “Migrant Protection Protocols”</i> , Am. Immigr. Council (Jan. 7, 2022), https://bit.ly/3vJeZ86 | 2 |
| <i>The Use of Parole Under Immigration Law</i> , Am. Immigr. Council (Jan. 24, 2018), https://bit.ly/3htttke | 8 |
| <i>United States Data</i> , New Am. Econ., https://bit.ly/3ugCOBY | 22 |
| <i>USCIS Advance Parole Documents, Fiscal Year 2016 Report to Congress</i> , Dep’t of Homeland Sec. (Jan. 6, 2017), https://bit.ly/3vzuYp8 | 10, 16 |
| <i>USCIS Employment Authorization Documents Fiscal Year 2017 Report to Congress</i> , Dep’t of Homeland Sec. (Mar. 19, 2018), https://bit.ly/3sE9 | 25 |
| <i>USCIS I-131, Application for Travel Document Cuban Medical Professional Parole (CMPP) Program Approvals from January 1, 2006 to December 31, 2017</i> , U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs., https://bit.ly/36Yj6mr | 17 |
| <i>Value Added: Immigrants Create Jobs and Businesses, Boost Wages of Native-Born Workers</i> , Am. Immigr. Council (Jan. 1, 2012), https://bit.ly/3KaBuXp | 26 |
